

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on July 29, 2019 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 402-2019

REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION THROUGH SECRETARY LEONOR M. BRIONES TO RETAIN IN THEIR POSTS PANGASINAN SUPERINTENDENTS WHO ARE ABOUT TO RETIRE WITHIN A YEAR OR TWO

WHEREAS, DepEd Order No. 16, Series of 2019, dated July 12, 2019, provides for the simultaneous transfer/reassignment of Regional Directors (RDs), Assistant Regional Directors (ARDs), Schools Division Superintendents (SDSs) and Assistant Schools Division Superintendents (ASDSs) once every three years;

WHEREAS, same DepEd Order also provides that transfer/reassignment shall not cover third level officials who have been transferred/reassigned, as well as those who are set to retire compulsorily, within six (6) months from the date of the scheduled simultaneous transfer/reassignment;

WHEREAS, it is the clamor of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan that DepEd officials, particularly Dr. Maria Celia Junio Fernandez, Schools Division Superintendent of Pangasinan I, who will compulsorily retire on November 11, 2020, be exempted from transfer/reassignment pursuant to the provisions of DepEd Order No. 16, Series of 2019;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan believes that these Pangasinan DepEd officials are still needed by their present area of assignments for the continuity of their programs and projects to further enhance the quality of education in their respective schools divisions;

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was -



Provincial Resolution No. 402-2019 Page 2

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to request, as it is hereby requested, the Department of Education through Secretary Leonor M. Briones to retain in their posts Pangasinan Superintendents who are about to retire within a year or two;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to Secretary Leonor M. Briones, Department of Education, for her information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

NAVA-PEREZ VER Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED: MARK KONALD DG. LAMBINO Vice Governor

(Presiding Officer)